PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing : 28.05.2018 **Date of Decision :** 28.05.2018

Applicant: Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma

Respondent: Dy. Commissioner (City S.P. Zone)

North DMC, New Delhi

Appeal No: 351, 353, 355, 356 & 358/2017

Appeal filed on : 28.08.2017

DRTI Application filed on: 26.07.2017

Competent Authority replied on: No reply

1. Background:

Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma, the appellant vide his five applications under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (City S.P. Zone), North DMC. Hence, he filed the appeals before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Shri A.K. Jain, AE (Building), City S.P. Zone, North DMC, is present on behalf of the respondent / Competent Authority. The reply submitted on behalf of the department has been examined.

Since the appellant and the respondent department in all the appeals are the same, a joint order is being issued in respect of all the appeals.

3. Decision

- (i) **Appeal No. 351/2017**
- (ii) **Appeal No. 353/2017**
- (iii) **Appeal No. 355/2017**
- (iv) **Appeal No. 356/2017**
- (v) **Appeal No. 358/2017**

The appellant is seeking information relating to various properties in Shastri Nagar on which illegal and unauthorised construction is allegedly being carried out.

In the hearing on 28/05/2018, the department representative submitted that reply has already been furnished to the appellant on 03/04/2018, as directed by the Commission in the order dated 22.03.2018. The reply was examined.

On perusal of replies in all the appeal cases, it has been revealed that the Competent Authority has provided requisite information in all the appeal cases, hence no further action is required in the matter. All the appeal cases are ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

- Deputy Commissioner (City S.P. Zone), North DMC Old Hindu College Building Kashmere Gate, Delhi – 110 008.
- 2. Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma